
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

Tom  
 
 
 
 
 

30 October 2009 

 
To: Councillor Tom Bygott, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Mike Mason Scrutiny Monitor 
 Deborah Roberts Scrutiny Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Scrutiny Monitor and Opposition 

Spokesman 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2009 at 2.30 p.m. 
 
Please note the new start time. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

28 July 2009 as a correct record.  
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Draft Service Plans 2010/11: Environmental Services   5 - 62 
 
4. Community Clean-Up Campaign Plan   63 - 66 
 
5. Consultation on A strategy for hazardous waste management in 

England  
 67 - 74 

 
6. Waste Framework Directive - Consultation Response (Key)  75 - 86 
 
7. Progress report on the implementation of the private sector housing 

renewal strategy - renewable energy grants, replacement boiler 
grants and major renovation loans  

 87 - 90 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION   
 
8. Financial Monitoring - six-month progress report   91 - 98 
 
9. 2009/10 Service Improvements Performance Report (6 month 

progress)  
 99 - 104 

 
10. 2009/10 Performance Indicators Report (6 month progress)   105 - 112 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
11. Forward Plan   113 - 114 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at 
[...]
or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 28 July 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mrs SM Ellington 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: Mrs DP Roberts 
Opposition spokesmen Mrs HM Smith 
 
Officers: 
Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental 

Services 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder signed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

May 2009 as a correct record, 
  
3. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered a draft Health and Safety Service 

Plan for 2009-10. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) explained the relationship 
between local authorities and the Health and Safety Executive (HSE), emphasising the 
good partnership arrangements between the HSE and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council.  He stressed that health and safety was intended to identify what was reasonably 
practical in a given situation, and not simply to prevent certain activities altogether.  The 
Portfolio Holder was informed that the Health and Safety Service Plan, while conforming to 
the HSE’s requirements, had been drafted so as to meet the specific conditions existing in 
South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Those present discussed a number of elements contained in the Service Plan.   
 
In the objectives at paragraph 1.2.2, Councillor Hazel Smith suggested that “Be 
professional, consistent and equitable, showing mutual respect towards others” would be 
better if it used the word “encouraging” instead of “showing”.  The Corporate Manager 
(Health and Environmental Services) agreed to review the wording used at a future date.  
He explained that respect promoted understanding which, in turn, made sure that 
objectives were achieved. 
 
At paragraph 1.3.4, the Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) 
highlighted the importance of understanding the range of perceptions held by different 
people within so-called hard to reach groups. 
 
At paragraph 2.0, reference to “…the proposed new village of Northstowe” should be re-
worded as “…the proposed new town….”. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 28 July 2009 

 
The Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) informed the Portfolio 
Holder that the Health and Environmental Service Plan covered most of the important 
aspects within the Health and Safety Service Plan.  The Portfolio Holder agreed that there 
was little point in continuing with the latter unless it related to items not being addressed 
elsewhere and said that, subject to confirmation that the Council would not expose itself to 
legal challenge, the Health and safety Service Plan 2009-10 should be the last one 
produced by South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder approved the Health and Safety Service 
Plan 2009/10, attached to this report.  The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder noted 
that the Health and Environmental Services’ Service Plan addressed the issues contained 
in the Health and Safety Service Plan and agreed that, subject to the Corporate Manager 
(Health and Environmental Services) being satisfied
[...]
aling with the media 
• Computer-based file management 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder agreed to reconvene the Member Training 
Task and Finish Group to oversee the production of the 2009 Member survey and 
subsequent training and development plan for 2010-2011. 

Page 2



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 28 July 2009 

  
5. FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY FUNDING UNDER SPECIAL GRANT SCHEME 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder received and noted a report informing her 

about progress being made with the county food liaison group application for funding 
under the Safer Food, Better Business (SFBB) project.  She welcomed the Council’s 
success in obtaining this funding. 

  
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder received and noted the Forward Plan 

attached to the agenda.  She requested that the Corporate Manager (Health and 
Environmental Services) brief the local members shortly after zoo inspections were carried 
out.  

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
  Those present noted that future meetings had been scheduled as follows: 

• 9 November 2009 at 2.00pm 
• 14 December 2009 at 2.00pm 
• 25 January 2010 at 10.00am 
• 16 March 2010 at 2.00pm 
• 18 May 2010 at 2.00pm 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder  9 November 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Health 

and Environmental Services) 
 

 
HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek the views and approval of the Portfolio Holder on the Health & Environmental 

Services draft service plan. 
 
2. This is not a key decision because it is a draft document but it is important that the 

portfolio holder views and requirements are included and accurately reflected in the 
plan as it is developed.   

 
Background 

 
3. The service planning process for 2010-11 is a critical aspect of the Council’s 

businesses planning cycle.  It is key to delivering the 3A’s; developing performance 
management; involving staff; and linking resources with service development.  Each 
Corporate Manager is preparing a service plan for their service areas. 

 
Considerations 

 
4. The above draft plan has been prepared in consultation with the staff and the 

Portfolio Holder.  It is still in draft form and will require improvements in 
comprehension and formatting and the addition of information not available yet. The 
plan will not be able to be finalised until February 2010 in light of the outcome of the 
budget process. 

 
Implications 

 
Financial 
Legal 
Staffing 
Risk Management 

5.  

Equal Opportunities 

As detailed within the draft plan 

 
Consultations 

 
6. Staff and Members have been consulted in the production of the plan.  Customer 

views obtained via other sources are included in the draft plan and have provided 
valuable information on the service improvements and/or performance.  Further 
consultation with staff is in progress. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

7. 

 
As detailed within the draft plan 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder is asked to: 
 

(a) Consider the attached draft plan and specify any amendments and / or 
changes required and; 

(b) To approve the draft plan to be taken forward through the Council’s decision 
making and prioritisation processes 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers
[...]
ing in increased costs, breakdown of 
relationships, service disruption 

C5 � Av, Cv, Cvi Dale 
Robinson  

 

P
age 61



 28 

Notes Impact Likelihood Direction of Travel 
The dotted line shows the 
Council’s risk tolerance line. 
 
Risk numbers 14 and 18 have 
been removed from the risk 
register (October 2008 and 
February 2009, respectively). 

A  Extreme 
B  High 
C  Medium 
D  Low 

1  Almost certain 
2  Likely 
3  Possible 
4  Unlikely 
5  Seldom 
6  Rare 
 

� 
� 
� 

Priority reduced from last review (bracket indicates previous priority) 
Priority equal to last review 
Priority increased from last review (bracket indicates previous priority)  

 

P
age 62



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 9th November 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 

(Health and Environmental Services) 
 

 
PROGRESS REPORT ON COMMUNITY CLEAN UP EVENTS 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report informs the Portfolio Holder about proposals to establish a programme of 

at least ten Community Clean Up events per year throughout the District, which is 
one of the council’s Actions for the period 2009/10, and seeks Portfolio Holder 
agreement. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
  

Background 
 
3. As part of the development of the programme of Community Clean Up events, 

discussions regarding support and assistance have been held with The Tidy Britain 
Group (TBG) and Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
TBG has been funded by DEFRA, with support of the Government Office, to 
provided selected council's with up to two days free support on issues relating to local 
environmental quality.  

 
4. Historically, such support has been focussed on low performing authorities, but as 

these are tending to include environmental quality matters in their Local Area 
Agreements (LAA), the emphasis is now switching to those authorities who do not 
have LAA targets, such as this 
[...]
 provide 

an opportunity to consult with Parish Councils and other partners on the Community 
Clean Up initiative 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe 
and healthy place for all. 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can 
feel proud to live. 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

12. 

The successful implementation of the Community Clean Up initiative will contribute 
to the council achieving its strategic aims. 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
13. The proposals for the Community Clean Up initiative will achieve a number of 

outcomes, in particular improvements in the local environment of the participating 
Parishes and an opportunity to create self-sustaining community action.  

 
Recommendations 

 
14. The Portfolio Holder is asked to agree the proposals for the Community Clean Up 

initiative as outlined in this report. 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 

 
Contact Officer:  Paul Quigley – Environment Services Manager 

Telephone (01954) 713134 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 9th November 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 

(Health and Environmental Services) 
 

 
CONSULTATION ON  

A STRATEGY FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT IN ENGLAND 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report provides the Portfolio Holder with an overview of the Government’s recent 

consultation on a strategy for hazardous waste management in England.  The report 
outlines some of the key points in the consultation document and potential 
implications for the Authority. The Portfolio Holder is invited to agree with the RECAP 
response at Appendix 1. 

 
2. joint RECAP consultation response is show
[...]
r agrees with the RECAP response as at 

Appendix 1. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

RECAP response to the Consultation on a Strategy for Hazardous Waste 
Management in England (Appendix 1) 
DEFRA. Consultation on a Strategy for Hazardous Waste Management in England – 
July 2009  
 

Contact Officer:  Dale Robinson – Corporate Manager Health & Environmental Services 
Tel: 01954 713229 

 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 1 

RECAP response to the Consultation on a Strategy for Hazardous Waste Management in 
England 

 
Principle 1 – the waste hierarchy  
Question 1: Do you support principle 1? If not please explain, and what changes, if any, 
you think are needed.  
Cambridgeshire County Council supports the principle of adhering to the waste hierarchy. 
 
Principle 2 – Infrastructure provision  
Question 2: Do you support principle 2? If not please explain, and what changes, if any, 
you think are needed.  
We agree with the approach to reduce the number and length of movements of hazardous 
waste by developing a distribution of facilities more closely matched to regional arisings, as 
outlined in Para. 36, as it makes sense to place facilities where the need is greatest. However, 
Government would need to ensure that the UK provided a competitive marketplace so that 
costs for treatment competed with those in Europe and the rest of the OECD.1 
 
 
Question2a: Do you agree that the needs for hazardous waste infrastructure for England 
identified in Waste Strategy 2007 at Annex 1 continue to exist and if not, how should they 
be amended?  
The needs for hazardous waste infrastructure identified in Annex 1 do not provide sufficient 
detail to plan for the facilities required.  
 
Reliable data should be analysed at a national level to ensure the right level of facilities are 
provided for this waste stream, which is mostly relatively small. The Environmen
[...]
ste streams that are not appropriate for the decision 
trees should be managed?  
Cambridgeshire County Council is unable to comment. 
 

Page 72



Question 14: Do you think that a definition of ‘organic’ and ‘inorganic’ is needed, and if 
so how do you think this should be defined?  
A definition is required and Government should provide this through a rigorous scientific 
analysis.  
 
Question 15: Do you think additional guidance for use of the decision trees is required? 
Should this guidance be based around waste streams?  
Yes, guidance would be useful to aid in the use of these decision trees and should be based 
around waste streams.  
 
Question 16: Do you support this timeline for implementation?  
Cambridgeshire County Council supports this timeline.  
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 9th November 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Health 

and Environmental Services) 
 

 
CONSULTATION ON REVISED WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report seeks Portfolio Holder endorsement of the RECAP response to the Stage 

One consultation paper, issued jointly by the Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and the Welsh Assembly Government, on the transposition of 
the revised Waste Framework Directive1 (WFD).  

 
2. It considers possible implications of the revised WFD for this council as a Waste 

Collection Authority. 
 
3. This is not a key decision 
 

Background 
 
4. The revised WFD clarifies and rationalises EU legislation on waste, replacing the 

existing WFD, the Waste Oils Directive and the Hazardous Waste Directive. It also 
includes several new provisions, some of which will require policy decisions before 
the necessary transposing legislation.  

 
5. Member States are required to bring into force by 12 December 2010 the laws, 

regulations and ad
[...]
ions, some of which will require 
policy decisions by the UK Government before the necessary transposing legislation. 

 
23. SCDC will have the opportunity to comment during the envisaged Stage Two 

consultation into Regulations necessary to transpose the revised WFD into UK law. 
 
24. No adverse impacts have been identified for the council as a Waste Collection 

Authority arising out of the Stage One consultation into the revised WFD. 
 
25. The council’s approach to the recent strategic review of the refuse and recycling 

service (the Service) and the aims and objectives to be achieved by the preferred 
Option 7 reconfiguration of the Service, emphasising the collection of high quality 
recycling, the consequential need to reduce contamination and move materials such 
as cardboard out of the existing green bin and into the dry recycling stream, is entirely 
consistent with the provisions of the revised WFD. 

 
Recommendations 

 
26. The Portfolio Holder is asked to: 

(a) Endorse the RECAP response to the Stage One consultation paper on the 
transposition of the revised Waste Framework Directive (Directive 
2008/98/EC) outlined in this report. 

Page 77



(b) Note the approach and result of the Council’s strategic review of refuse and 
recycling service was entirely consistent with the provisions of the revised 
WFD. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 

Stage One: Consultation on the transposition of the revised Waste Framework 
Directive (Directive 2008/98/EC) – A consultation document issued jointly by the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and the Welsh 
Assembly Government.  
(http://www.defra.gov.uk/corporate/consult/waste-framework/consultation.pdf) 
 
Revised Waste Framework Directive (Directive 2008/98/EC) 
eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2008:312:0003:0030:EN:pdf 
 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Quigley – Environment Services Manager 
Te
[...]
rogrammes or their functioning as separate 
programmes?  
 
Waste Prevention Programmes should be integrated into waste management plans required by 
Article 28 of the revised WFD so that there is consistency between national waste strategies 
and other national waste and environmental legislation. 
 
Question 24: Member States must evaluate the usefulness of – but not necessarily adopt 
- the 16 examples of waste prevention measures in Annex IV to the revised WFD. Do you 
have views on the usefulness of any of these examples as waste prevention measures? If 
so, please specify the measures and give reasons for your answer.  
 
We agree with all of the examples set out in Annex IV, but also recognise that a programme for 
these is important to set out how they will be achieved.  
 
Initial Impact Assessment  
Question 25: Do you consider that the costs and benefits of the transposition and 
implementation of the provisions of the revised WFD that are the subject to the Stage 
One consultation exercise have been accurately assessed in the initial Impact 
Assessment at Annex 3 (page 71) to the consultation paper? If not, please provide 
whatever evidence you can to enable a more accurate assessment to be made in the 
Impact Assessment that will form part of the Stage Two consultation exercise. 
 
Costs that would need to be included in the Impact Assessment are: -  

• If Government decided to take the responsibility for planning decisions relating to location 
of waste facilities.  

• Any additions or alterations required to the National Waste Strategy. 
  

 

Page 86



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder  9th November 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 

(Health and Environmental Services) 
 

 
PROGRESS REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PRIVATE SECTOR 

HOUSING RENEWAL STRATEGY – RENEWABLE ENERGY GRANTS, REPLACEMENT 
BOILER GRANTS AND MAJOR RENOVATION LOANS 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To report on the progress to date on implementing phase two of the Private Sector 

Housing Renewal Strategy, specifically the grants for renewable technology and 
replacement boilers, aand to seek Portfolio Holder endorsement. 
 

2. This is not a key decision because it does not require a decision from the portfolio 
holder but does highlight current performance. 

 
Background 

 
3. The Council’s Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy was approved in July 2007.  

The strategy was essentially phased.  Phase One allowed for the continuation of 
existing strategies and policies covering grants to vulnerable groups (e.g. Disabled 
Facility Grants, Home Repairs Assistance, etc), regulatory activities including 
appropriate education and help and advice and promotion of existing external energy 
efficiency grants and schemes.   

 
4. Phase Two considered the priorities of increasing energy efficiency grants including 

grants/loans for heating systems not covered by Government schemes and the 
possibility of renewable energy grants.  The Portfolio Holder at that time was 
concerned to have an appropriate balance of enforcement and grant assistance and 
therefore, in addition to that mentioned above, also considered it important to look at 
providing some assistance for  “vulnerable” owner occupiers of properties identified 
as having category 1 hazards under the housing legislation. 

 
5. Cabinet agreed to make available £100k, within the Capital Programme from 2008/09 

onwards, for the provision of grants and/or loans to implement Phase Two of the 
action plan from the Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy.  The £100k was 
divided between the grants on offer with £50k allocated for renewable energy grants 
and the remaining £50k split between major renovation loans and replacement boiler 
grants.   

 
6. The Council offered three types of grants/Loans: 

• Loans for properties with Category 1 hazards under the Housing Health and 
Safety Rati
[...]
uces carbon dioxide emissions by around 260kg per 
year, depending on the fuel replaced. 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
Although the grants where not ring fenced all the grants given for solar hot water 
system went to residents who employed local installers (Cambridgeshire and 
Suffolk).   For solar hot water installations alone the council spend of £39,000 will 
have induced £230,000 for local businesses. 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

22. 

None 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
23. The Portfolio Holder is asked to endorse the success of the grants. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None 
 

Contact Officer:  Iain Green – Environmental Health Officer (Public Health Specialist) 
Telephone: (01954) 713209 
 

Page 90



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio 

Holder 
 9th November 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 
(Health and Environmental Services) 

 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PORTFOLIO EXPENDITURE TO 

30th SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report compares the actual revenue expenditure to 30th September for 

Health & Environmental Services with a pre-determined profiled budget 
covering the same period.  It is requested that the Portfolio Holder delegates 
responsibility to the Corporate Manager for Health and Environmental 
Services to ensure that current reported variances continue to be monitored 
and proactively managed. 

  
Background 

 
2. It is intended that a financial monitoring report will be presented to the 

portfolio holder for the interim period covering the first six months of the 
financial year and then quarterly thereafter.  

 
3. The report excludes recharges and other year-end transactions. These 

recharges were calculated for the original estimates in December before the 
start of the financial y
[...]
e 

Corporate Manager for Health and Environmental Services to ensure that 
current reported variances continue to be monitored and proactively 
managed.   

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

Estimate Book 2009/10 
Reports from the Financial Management System 
 

Contact Officer:  Dale Robinson – Corporate Manager Health and 
Environmental Services 
Telephone: (01954) 713229 
 
David Hill – Accountant 
Telephone; (01954) 713079 

 

Page 96



�
�����

�
�
���	

�


��
�)���

�)���
��
	
���	

��	

�
���	

�
������

�
��
��)���

��
��
�

�
����

�
�
 
)�

��!
	
�
��

"
)���

#
$

%
��
 
&��

�
��

'(
���)�*

�
�
��

�
&� 

)�$
�
$��


)��
(
����

�)�
$�+�

�
���&�

�
�	
�����

�
���)�

,
+�
��)��	

�
�
�	
�����

�
���

"
�
��
�
$��$

���-��.
���.���

/
 
�
#
��

�
0�
��
�
�� 
��

/
 
�
#
��

�
�&�)���

�
�1

/
 
�
#
��

�
0�
��
�
�� 
��

�
�	
�����

�/
 
�
#
��

2
2

2
2

2
2

2
2

2
2

�
�
3
+%
(
�
!
�
�
4
�
5
��
�
�
5
4
�
��
(
%
4
6
(
5
+(

�
�
4
��
7
�
�
�
�
+4
*
%
�
�"
*
!
!
�
%
8

�	���	�


�
�)�����

���)���)���
�������

��������
�	�����

������
��������

�����
������

����	�
���

�������
�
� !)��"

����#�$
��#�%�&

���)�#
�������

���������
�����

����
�

��	�
�������

����	

�����
'
����

�(�)!*%�!�*
������

�������
����	�

�����
�������

��	�
���

�
���

�������
'
����+

�,��(
�����	�

���	�����
��	��

�������
��

�������
�������

���

������
-
����.

���)�#
�	����

���������
��������

��������
���

��������
��������

�����

�������
/���*0��

�����1
*"

��2
�+
��.

#���0
��	����

��	������
������

���	��
�����

������
�����

�����

���������
3
�,����.

�##���!���+
�) !��

���������
���������

����	����
�������

��������
���	���

����	��
	���	��

��������

����		�
+
�)����.

#����!�*�+
�) !��

�		����
���������

�������
�������

����	��
�������

�	�����
�������

�	����

�������
4
�)5�!���3

��(�#!�*
���������

���������
�������

	��
����	��

��	���	
������

������
3
��(�#!�*�6

��7�
����	��
[...]
on 

 End of year Hampshire matrix 2009-10  Dale 
Robinson 

Geoff Keerie 

 End of year Service Improvements Performance 
report 2009-10 

Monitoring Dale 
Robinson 

Env Health 
Management 
Team 

 End of year Performance Indicators report 2009-10 Monitoring Dale 
Robinson 

Env Health 
Management 
Team 

 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 113



P
age 114

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Draft Service Plans 2010/11: Environmental Services
	Service Plan Overview
	Improvement Plan
	Service Plan Appendices

	4 Community Clean-Up Campaign Plan
	5 Consultation on A strategy for hazardous waste management in England
	Appendix 1 Cambridgeshire Response to HW Strategy Consultation_Final

	6 Waste Framework Directive - Consultation Response
	Appendix 1 - ReCAP response

	7 Progress report on the implementation of the private sector housing renewal strategy - renewable energy grants, replacement boiler grants and major renovation loans
	8 Financial Monitoring - six-month progress report
	Apr - September Position Statement.xls

	9 2009/10 Service Improvements Performance Report (6 month progress)
	10 2009/10 Performance Indicators Report (6 month progress)
	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Monday, 9 November 2009 at 2.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Deborah Roberts 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Iain Green Environmental Health Officer (Public Health 

Specialist) 
David Hill Accountant 
Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental 

Services 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington sent apologies for absence.  Councillor Tom Bygott  had been 

appointed Interim Environmental Services Portfolio Holder. 
  
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder signed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

July 2009 as a correct record, 
  
15. DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2010/11: ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his views about 

the Health and Environmental Services draft Service Plan. 
 
While recognising the high quality of the service as a whole, those present acknowledged 
that there remained room for improvement in certain areas of customers’ contact with the 
Council.  The Portfolio Holder’s overriding aim was to secure value for money, while 
enhancing Health and Environmental Services’ position as a front line Council service. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder endorsed the draft Service Plan to be taken 
forward through the Council’s decision-making and prioritisation processes. 

  
16. COMMUNITY CLEAN-UP CAMPAIGN PLAN 
 
 Noting the Council’s commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a 

safe and healthy place for all, the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered a 
report about proposals to establish a programme of at least ten Community Clean Up 
events each year throughout the District. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts urged caution, saying that many residents saw this as a 



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 9 November 2009 

district council function.  In much the same way, parish councils might not be inclined to 
participate in clean-up events.  There would however be a benefit in promoting such a 
scheme in partnership with Registered Social Landlords and the Council’s Affordable 
Homes service.   The Portfolio Holder supported the idea of offering inducements in order 
to promote good citizenship and a sense of ownership.   
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder agreed the proposals for the Community 
Clean Up initiative as outlined in the report. 

  
17. CONSULTATION ON A STRATEGY FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT IN 

ENGLAND 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered a report giving an overview of the 

Government’s recent consultation on a strategy for hazardous waste management in 
England, and outlining some of the key points in the consultation document and potential 
implications for South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder agreed with the RECAP (Recycling in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough) response to the consultation on a strategy for 
hazardous waste management in England, set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

  
18. WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder considered a report on the RECAP 

(Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough) response to the Stage One consultation 
paper, issued jointly by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
and the Welsh Assembly Government, on the transposition of the revised Waste 
Framework Directive (WFD).  
 
The Portfolio Holder asked the Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) 
to stress to DEFRA  his support for local democracy. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder   

1. endorsed the RECAP response to the Stage One consultation paper on the 
transposition of the revised Waste Framework Directive (Directive 2008/98/EC) 
outlined in the report. 

2. noted the approach and result of the Council’s strategic review of refuse and 
recycling service was entirely consistent with the provisions of the revised WFD. 

  
19. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PRIVATE SECTOR 

HOUSING RENEWAL STRATEGY - RENEWABLE ENERGY GRANTS, 
REPLACEMENT BOILER GRANTS AND MAJOR RENOVATION LOANS 

 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder received and noted a report outlining 

progress in implementing phase 2 of the Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy and, 
specifically, the grants for renewable technology and replacement boilers. 
 
The Portfolio Holder endorsed the success of the grants. 

  
20. FINANCIAL MONITORING - SIX-MONTH PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder received and noted  a financial monitoring 

report for the interim period covering the first six months of the financial year 2009-10. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder delegated responsibility to the Corporate 



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 9 November 2009 

Manager for Health and Environmental Services to ensure that current reported variances 
continue to be monitored and proactively managed.   

  
21. 2009/10 SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS PERFORMANCE REPORT (6 MONTH 

PROGRESS) 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder received and noted interim details of service 

improvements made during 2009-10.  
  
22. 2009/10 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS REPORT (6 MONTH PROGRESS) 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder received and noted interim performance 

indicators for 2009-10.  
  
23. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder received and noted the Forward Plan.  It was 

agreed that parish councils should be encouraged to take ownership of the ‘Best Kept 
Village’ initiative.  

  
24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Environmental Services Portfolio Holder’s meeting had 

been scheduled for Monday 14 December 2009 (2.00pm) but that, as yet, there were no 
items for the agenda.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.57 p.m. 
 

 


